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E 4.3.7 Large End - Cone-to-cylinder junction at large end under internal pressure - ASME 
BPVC VIII-1 UG-32 & Appendix-1: 2023 

Without stiffener 
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Cone-to-cylinder junction (wide end) 
Type of reinforcing ring 

(0 = no, 1 = at the cylinder, 2 = at the cone) 

Design pressure 
Hydrostatic head 
Calculation pressure 
Calculation temperature 
Axial load based on circumference (for compression negative) 
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Outside diameter 
Final wall thickness 
Material 
Wall thickness allowance 
Allowance (corrosion) 
Thickness without allowances 
Inside radius 
Allowable stress 
Modulus of elasticity 
Weld joint efficiency (or Cast Quality Factor) 

Cone 
Half-apex angle (≤30°) α 
Final wall thickness 
Material 
Wall thickness allowance 
Allowance (corrosion) 
Effective thickness 
Allowable stress 
Modulus of elasticity 
Weld joint efficiency (or Cast Quality Factor) 
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Wall thickness acceptable  
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Results 

Geometrical conditions 

Strength condition 

Factor k 
Ratio 
Angle ) Δ (Reinforcement required  if Δ < 

α 
Effective load 

Required thickness cylinder (UG-27) t 
with allowances ≥t+) t+ 

Required thickness cone (UG-32) 
with allowances 

Required cross sectional area 
Available cross section 
Required area of reinforcement 
Available area of reinforcement 

Maximum distance from the connection point of the 
complete reinforcing area 
centroid of reinforcing area 

Equations 
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E 4.3.7 Small End - Cone-to-cylinder junction at small end under internal pressure - ASME 
BPVC VIII-1 UG-32 & Appendix-1: 2023 

Without stiffener 
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Cone-to-cylinder junction (small end) 
Type of reinforcing ring 

(0 = no, 1 = at the cylinder, 2 = at the cone) 

Design pressure 
Hydrostatic head 
Calculation pressure 
Calculation temperature 
Axial load based on circumference (for compression negative) 

Cylinder 
Outside diameter 
Final wall thickness 
Material 
Wall thickness allowance 
Allowance (corrosion) 
Effective thickness 
Inside radius 
Allowable stress 
Modulus of elasticity 
Weld joint efficiency (or Cast Quality Factor) 

Cone 
Half-apex angle (≤30°) α 
Final wall thickness 
Material 
Wall thickness allowance 
Allowance (corrosion) 
Thickness without allowances 
Allowable stress 
Modulus of elasticity 
Weld joint efficiency (or Cast Quality Factor) 

0

356
0

300
396.9

92.25
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valid 

Wall thickness acceptable  

1
0.01779

11.87
8429

0.8113
0.9363
0.8692
0.9942

3.185
7.876

0
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Results 

Geometrical conditions 

Strength condition 

Factor k 
Ratio 
Angle Δ 
Effective load 

Required thickness cylinder (UG-27) t 
with allowances ≥t+) t+ 

Required thickness cone (UG-32) 
with allowances 

Required cross sectional area 
Available cross section 
Required area of reinforcement 
Available area of reinforcement 

Maximum distance from the connection point of the 
complete reinforcing area 
centroid of reinforcing area 

Equations 
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E 4.3.8 - Cone with knuckle under internal pressure - ASME BPVC VIII-1 UG-32 & Appendix-
1: 2023 

285.4
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Knuckle radius (≥0.06·D0, ≥3·te) 

Toriconical sections 
Design pressure 
Hydrostatic head 
Calculation pressure 
Calculation temperature 

Final wall thickness 
Wall thickness allowance 
Allowance (corrosion) 
Effective thickness without allowances 

Outside diameter of cylindrical shell 
Inside diameter of cylindrical shell D 
Semi-apex angle α 

r 
Weld joint efficiency (or Cast Quality Factor) E 

Material 

Allowable stress S 
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0

300

1
0
0

122

30
10

1

K02700-SA-516-70-Class:-Size: 

psi 
psi 
psi 
°F 

in 
in 
in 
in 

in 
in 
° 
in 

psi 



  
ASME BPVC VIII-1 2023 

Example E4.3.7 - E4.3.8  PTB-4-2021 
 

Lauterbach Verfahrenstechnik GmbH 8 27.12.2022
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

117.3
67.74
6.774
1.401

0.6773
421

117.3
0.9741

292.9

0.9741
292.9
292.9

valid 

Wall thickness acceptable 

Di 

D1 
Required cone thickness at D1 t1 

P1 

t+c1+c2 
Pm Min(P, P1) 

Calculation 
Largest inside diameter of cone 
Equivalent radius L 
Ratio L/r 
Factor M 
Required knuckle thickness t 
Allowable inside pressure of knuckle P 

Calculation diameter of cone 

Allowable inside pressure of cone 

Remark 

Required thickness incl. allowances t+ 
Allowable excess pressure 
Allowable excess pressure without hydr. Head MAWP 

Geometrical conditions 

Strength condition 

Equations knuckle 

Equations cone 

. 
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